PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINT BY DIFFERENT SPECIES AND ADHESIVE

NIK MUHAMMAD ASHRAF BIN NIK SOH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
UniversitiTeknologi MARA

JULY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Asssalamualaikum w.b.t

First of all, I would like to express my thanks to Allah s.w.t to give me a chance to
finish this research. I also want to appreciate to my advisor, Dr. Nurul Husna binti
Mohd Hassan that gives guidance and help to me thought the study. Without her

involvement and support, maybe my research is incomplete.

Deep appreciation go to the Professor Dr. Jamalludin Bin Kasim for giving me a lot
of guidance during the proposal part and Associate Professor Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri
Bin Abdul Rahman the Project Coordinator, for their support and guidance.

Last but not least, I also want to thank to my friends who in one way or another
contributed invaluable support and encouragement towards the completion of this

research and to my parents and family. Thank you all for everything.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATIONS
ACKNOWLEDMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of Study

1.4 Objective of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Acacia (Acacia Mangium)
2.1.1 Introduction
2.1.2 Properties
2.1.3 Functional Uses
2.2 Sesenduk (Endospermum Diadenum)
2.2.1 Introduction
2.2.2 Properties
2.2.3 Anatomical Properties

Page

11
11
v
vil

viii

1X

X1

Xii

O OV VW 0 O O O O [, B T N

o



2.2.4 Physical Properties
2.3 Kelempayan (Neolamarckia Cadamba)
2.3.1 The Uses of Kelempayan
2.4 Wood Finger Jointing
2.5 Bending Strength Properties
2.6 Structural of Finger Joints
2.7 Adhesives
2.7.1 Polyvinyl Acetate (PVAc)
2.7.2 Epoxy

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Description of Test Material
3.2 Methodology
3.3 Finger Joint
3.4 Machineries
3.4.1 Circular saw machine
3.4.2 Straight line ripsaw machine
3.43 Thicknesser machine
3.4.4 Finger profile machine
3.5 Bending Test
3.6 Experimental Design
3.7 Evaluation of Bending Test
3.7.1 Modulus of Elasticity (MOE) and Modulus of Rupture (MOR)

11
12
13
14
16
18
19
19
21

22

22
22
23
26
26
27
28
29
31
32
37
35



ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINT BY DIFFERENT SPECIES AND

ADHESIVE

The properties of finger joint by different species and adhesive has been conducted.
The aims of the study is to find out the strength properties of finger joint using Acacia
mangium, Endospermum diadenum, and Neolamarckia cadamba species using PVAc
and Epoxy adhesive whether suitable for jointing application or not. The average
moisture content of wood materials used for the preparation of test samples was
determined as 12%. Then the sample size was cut into 20 x 20 x 160 mm where any
natural defects such as knots that occurred were removed according to EN:385:2001
and EN:408:2003. From the bending strength for MOE and MOR, it can be
concluded that finger joint from Acacia mangium, Endospermum diadenum, and
Neolamarckia cadamba species using by types of adhesive (polyvinyl acetate and
Epoxy) can successfully be produced as the main source of raw materials for finger
joint.

xi



	NIK MUHAMMAD ASHRAF BIN NIK SOH
	DEDICATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATE
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of Study
	1.4 Objective of Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Acacia (Acacia mangium)
	2.1.1 Introduction
	2.1.2 Properties
	2.1.3 Functional Uses

	2.2 Sesenduk (Endospermum diadenum)
	2.2.1 Introduction
	2.2.2 Properties
	2.2.3 Anatomical Properties
	2.2.4 Physical Properties

	2.3 Kelempayan (Neolamarckia cadamba)
	2.3.1 The Uses of Kelempayan

	2.4 Wood Finger Jointing
	2.5 Bending Strength Properties
	2.6 Structural of Finger Joints
	2.7 Adhesives
	2.7.1 Polyvinyl Acetate (PVAC)
	2.7.2 Epoxy


	CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Description of Test Material
	3.2 Methodology
	3.2.1 Sample Preparation

	3.3 Finger Joint
	3.4 Machineries
	3.4.1 Circular Saw Machine
	3.4.2 Straight Line Ripsaw Machine
	3.4.3 Thicknesser Machine
	3.4.4 Finger ProfIle Machine

	3.5 Bending Test
	3.6 Experimental Design
	3.7 Evaluation of Bending Test
	3.7.1 Modulus of Elasticity (MOE) and Modulus of Rupture (MOR)


	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Background
	4.2 Summary ofMOR and MOE on Mechanical Properties of Finger Jointing Effect by Adhesive Types on Three Different Species
	4.3 Summary of ANOVA on Adhesives and Species
	4.4 Effects of Species
	4.5 Effects of Adhesives

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	CURRICULUM VITAE



