PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINT BY DIFFERENT SPECIES AND ADHESIVE

NIK MUHAMMAD ASHRAF BIN NIK SOH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences UniversitiTeknologi MARA

JULY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Asssalamualaikum w.b.t

First of all, I would like to express my thanks to Allah s.w.t to give me a chance to finish this research. I also want to appreciate to my advisor, Dr. Nurul Husna binti Mohd Hassan that gives guidance and help to me thought the study. Without her involvement and support, maybe my research is incomplete.

Deep appreciation go to the Professor Dr. Jamalludin Bin Kasim for giving me a lot of guidance during the proposal part and Associate Professor Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Abdul Rahman the Project Coordinator, for their support and guidance.

Last but not least, I also want to thank to my friends who in one way or another contributed invaluable support and encouragement towards the completion of this research and to my parents and family. Thank you all for everything.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page		
AP	PROV	AL SHEET	i		
DE	DICAT	TIONS	ii		
ACKNOWLEDMENTS					
TABLE OF CONTENS					
LIST OF TABLE					
LIST OF FIGURES					
LIST OF PLATES					
LIS	T OF A	ABBREVIATIONS	X		
AB	ABSTRACT				
AB	ABSTRAK				
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION					
1.1	Back	ground	1		
1.2	Probl	em Statement	4		
1.3	Signi	ficance of Study	5		
1.4	Objec	ctive of Study	5		
CH	APTEI	R 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	6		
2.1	Acaci	a (Acacia Mangium)	6		
	2.1.1	Introduction	6		
	2.1.2	Properties	7		
	2.1.3	Functional Uses	8		
2.2	Sesenduk (Endospermum Diadenum)		9		
	2.2.1	Introduction	9		
	2.2.2	Properties	9		
	2.2.3	Anatomical Properties	10		

	2.2.4	Physical Properties	11
2.3	Kelempayan (Neolamarckia Cadamba)		
	2.3.1	The Uses of Kelempayan	13
2.4	Wood	Finger Jointing	14
2.5	Bending Strength Properties		
2.6	Structural of Finger Joints		
2.7	Adhes	ives	19
	2.7.1	Polyvinyl Acetate (PVAc)	19
	2.7.2	Epoxy	21
CH	APTEF	R 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	22
3.1	Descr	iption of Test Material	22
3.2	Methodology		
3.3	Finger Joint		
3.4	Machineries		
	3.4.1	Circular saw machine	26
	3.4.2	Straight line ripsaw machine	27
	3.4.3	Thicknesser machine	28
	3.4.4	Finger profile machine	29
3.5	Bending Test		31
3.6	Experimental Design		
3.7	Evaluation of Bending Test		
	3.7.1	Modulus of Elasticity (MOE) and Modulus of Rupture (MOR)	35

ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINT BY DIFFERENT SPECIES AND

ADHESIVE

The properties of finger joint by different species and adhesive has been conducted. The aims of the study is to find out the strength properties of finger joint using *Acacia mangium, Endospermum diadenum*, and *Neolamarckia cadamba* species using PVAc and Epoxy adhesive whether suitable for jointing application or not. The average moisture content of wood materials used for the preparation of test samples was determined as 12%. Then the sample size was cut into 20 x 20 x 160 mm where any natural defects such as knots that occurred were removed according to EN:385:2001 and EN:408:2003. From the bending strength for MOE and MOR, it can be concluded that finger joint from *Acacia mangium, Endospermum diadenum*, and *Neolamarckia cadamba* species using by types of adhesive (polyvinyl acetate and Epoxy) can successfully be produced as the main source of raw materials for finger joint.